VdS Guidelines for
water extinguishing systems
VdS
2100-12en
Pre-action alarm valve stations type B
(quick dry alarm valve stations)
Requirements and test methods
VdS 2100-12en : 2011-05 (02)

ly closed.
The manufacturer shall provide the following specifications for the solenoid valve:
 Type, model designation
 Manufacturer
 Nominal voltage
 Nominal power or nominal current
 Minimum and maximum voltage for function
 Current at minimum and maximum voltage
 Specified duty cycle
 Time of actuation (“undelayed”)
 Duration of actuation
 Essential dependencies or limitations (e.g. inhibition of reset)
4.2.2 The manufacturer shall specify at least one fire detection and alarm system control
and indication equipment (CIE) or one electrical control device (ECD) for the activation of
the VTAVB.
All specified CIE and ECD shall be VdS-approved for this application.
For each CIE and ECD, the manufacturer shall describe the necessary configuration and
the connection to the VTAVB.
The electric lines for the activation of the VTAVB shall be designed as monitored lines
(primary lines).
5 Test methods
5.1 Compliance test
A visual and dimensional check is made to determine whether the test samples corre-
spond to the description in the technical documentation (drawings, parts list, functional
descriptions, instructions for operation, maintenance and installation) and comply with the
verifiable requirements of these guidelines.
5.2 Performance characteristics test
5.2.1 The test of the performance characteristics of the VTAVB with the exception of the
test of the electric activation is conducted in tests according to VdS 2100-02.
Pre-action alarm valve stations type B VdS 2100-12en : 2011-05 (02)
 6
5.2.2 The function test with electrical activation is conducted
 with actuation by an adjustable power supply;
 with 80 % of the minimum voltage for function specified by the manufacturer;
 twice each with following supply pressures (tolerance each  0,1 bar)
 1,4 bar or minimum supply pressure (if a minimum supply pressure > 1,4 bar is
specified)
 3 bar
 6 bar
 10 bar
 further pressures in steps of 6 bar until maximum allowable pressure
 maximum allowable pressure
 with air/Inert gas pressure each according to the specification of the manufacturer.
The VTAVB shall open within 5 s after electrical activation under all conditions.
5.2.3 On basis of the technical documentation it is assessed whether the CIE and/or ECD
specified according to 4.2.2 with configuration and connection as specified are suitable
for the activation of the VTAVB. Moreover it is assessed whether the electrical activation
has to be tested also with test samples of the specified CIE or ECD. If necessary, tests
are conducted analogue to 5.2.2.
5.3 Other tests
Where special designs or new manufacturing procedures make it necessary, additional
tests will be conducted in agreement with the manufacturer.